

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROCKWOOD CASUALTY INSURANCE
COMPANY, insurer of HIDDEN
SPLENDOR RESOURCES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS'
COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR
and TONY KOURIANOS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Cheryl L. Intravaia
Counsel of Record
FEIRICH/MAGER/GREEN/RYAN
2001 West Main Street
P.O. Box 1570
Carbondale, IL 62903
(618) 529-3000
cintravaia@fmgr.com

Counsel for Petitioner

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	5
I. CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT GOVERNS ADJUDICATIONS UNDER THE BLACK LUNG BENEFITS ACT BECAUSE THE SECRETARY'S CLAIM TO THE CONTRARY CONFLICTS WITH SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT.....	5

II.	CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE AGENCY'S REGULATIONS VIOLATE THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT BY ARBITRARILY LIMITING THE TIME AN OPERATOR CAN DISPUTE ITS LIABILITY WITHOUT SIMILARLY LIMITING THE TIME PERIOD FOR OTHER PARTIES, EFFECTING THE EVIDENCE, AS WELL AS THE ISSUES, THAT CAN BE PRESENTED AT A FORMAL HEARING. . .	6
III.	CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED TO ESTABLISH, OR RE-ESTABLISH, THE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS OF ADJUDICATORY DECISIONS UNDER THE BLACK LUNG BENEFITS ACT. . . .	17
	<i>A. The pulmonary function testing.</i>	20
	<i>B. The arterial blood gas testing</i>	21
	<i>C. The ALJ's analysis of this evidence</i>	22
	<i>D. The medical opinion evidence.</i>	22
	<i>E. Analysis of all the medical evidence.</i>	24
IV.	CERTIORARI SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE AGENCY'S 2013 AMENDED REGULATIONS VIOLATE THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT BY SETTING HEIGHTENED REBUTTAL STANDARDS IN CONFLICT WITH THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE.	26
	<i>A. Rebuttal of pneumoconiosis.</i>	27

<i>B. Rebuttal of total disability due to pneumoconiosis.</i>	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
APPENDIX	
Appendix A Order in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit Denying Rehearing, No. 18-9520 (April 2, 2019)	App. 1
Appendix B Opinion and Judgment in the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit, No. 18-9520 (March 5, 2019).....	App. 3
Appendix C Decision and Order of the U.S. Department of Labor, Benefits Review Board, BRB No. 17-0323 BLA (March 29, 2018).....	App. 55
Appendix D Decision and Order Awarding Benefits of the U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Administrative Law Judges, Case No. 2014-BLA-05171 (February 28, 2017)	App. 78

Appendix E Order Denying Employer's Motion to Withdraw Stipulation as Responsible Operator and to Dismiss Hidden Splendor as the Responsible Operator and Supplemental Evidentiary Order and Briefing Schedule of the U.S. Department of Labor, Office of Administrative Law Judges, Case No. 2014-BLA-05171 (April 12, 2016)	App. 124
Appendix F 20 C.F.R. §725.101(a)(32) 20 C.F.R. §725.408 20 C.F.R. §725.410(b) 20 C.F.R. §725.412 20 C.F.R. §725.414(b) 20 C.F.R. §725.463 20 C.F.R. §725.495	App. 131 App. 133 App. 134 App. 134 App. 135 App. 136 App. 137
Appendix G Facsimile of Hidden Splendor Staff Accountant (February 6, 2013)	App. 141
Appendix H Pulmonary Function Study Testing Results (May 6, 2010)	App. 143
Appendix I Arterial Blood Gas Testing Results (August 23, 2012)	App. 144
Appendix J Notice of Hearing to Hidden Splendor (October 23, 2012)	App. 145
Appendix K Pulmonary Function Study Testing Results (August 23, 2012)	App. 150

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Antelope Coal Company/Rio Tinto Energy America v. Goodin,</i> 743 F.3d 1331 (10 th Cir. 2014)	25, 30
<i>Bath Iron Works Corp. v. Fields,</i> 559 F.3d 47 (1 st Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.,</i> 467 U.S. 837 (1984).	26, 33
<i>Clark v. Karst-Robbins Coal Co.,</i> 12 BLR 1-149 (1989) (<i>en banc</i>)	23
<i>Consolidation Coal Company v. Director, OWCP and Noyes,</i> 864 F.3d 1142 (10 th Cir. 2017)	31, 34
<i>Del Vecchio v. Bowers,</i> 296 U.S. 280 (1935).	32
<i>Director, OWCP v. Greenwich Collieries,</i> 512 U.S. 267 (1994).	<i>passim</i>
<i>ETSI Pipeline Project v. Missouri,</i> 484 U.S. 495 (1988).	27
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.,</i> 529 U.S. 120 (2000).	27
<i>Falcon Coal Co. v. Clemons,</i> 873 F.2d 916 (6th Cir. 1989).	10

<i>Fields v. Island Creek Coal Co.,</i> 10 BLR 1-19 (1987)	19, 22, 23
<i>Gee v. W.G. Moore and Sons,</i> 9 BLR 1-4 (1986)	19
<i>Grayson v. North American Coal Co.,</i> 6 B.L.R. 1-851 (1984)	23
<i>Hoffman v. B&G Construction Co.,</i> 8 BLR 1-65 (1985)	23
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.,</i> 486 U.S. 281 (1988)	26
<i>Labelle Processing Co. v. Swarow,</i> 72 F.3d 308 (3 rd Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Mabe v. Bishop Coal Co.,</i> 9 B.L.R. 1-67 (1986)	23
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA,</i> 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	26
<i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks,</i> 138 F.3d 524 (4 th Cir. 1998)	32
<i>Moseley v. Peabody Coal Co.,</i> 769 F.2d 357 (6 th Cir. 1985)	22
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Department of Labor,</i> 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	6
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.,</i> 503 U.S. 407 (1992)	26
<i>Newland v. Consolidation Coal Co.,</i> 6 B.L.R. 1-1286 (1984)	23

<i>Newport News Shipbuilding and Dry Dock Co. v. Holiday and Director, OWCP,</i> 591 F.3d 219 (4 th Cir. 2009)	32
<i>Norfolk Shipbuilding & Drydock Corp. v. Faulk,</i> 228 F.3d 378 (4 th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Pauley v. BethEnergy Mines, Inc.,</i> 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	3
<i>Rafferty v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.,</i> 9 BLR 1-231 (1987)	19
<i>Sprague v. Director, OWCP and Bath Iron Works Corp.,</i> 688 F.2d 862 (1 st Cir. 1987)	32
<i>St. Louis Shipbuilding Co. v. Director of Office Workers' Compensation Programs, U. S. Dept. of Labor,</i> 551 F.2d 1119 (8 th Cir. 1977)	32
<i>Stroh v. Director, OWCP,</i> 810 F.2d 61 (3 rd Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Universal Maritime Corp. v. Moore, Director, OWCP,</i> 126 F.3d 256 (4 th Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,</i> 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	4
<i>W. Va. CWP Fund v. Director, OWCP and Smith,</i> 880 F.3d 691 (4 th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Wisor v. Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs,</i> 748 F.2d 176 (3d Cir. 1984)	10

<i>Yauk v. Director, OWCP,</i>	
912 F.2d 192 (8 th Cir. 1989)	19

Statutes

5 U.S.C. §554	5
5 U.S.C. §554(c)(2)	5, 24
5 U.S.C. §556(d)	1, 15, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. §557(c)(3)(A)	2, 24, 25
20 U.S.C. §9501	4
30 U.S.C. §901	17
30 U.S.C. §902(f)	18
30 U.S.C. §921(c)(3)	18
30 U.S.C. §921(c)(4)	2, 18, 27
30 U.S.C. §932(a)	5, 24
33 U.S.C. §919(d)	5, 24
33 U.S.C. §920(a)	31

Regulations

20 C.F.R. §410.424	30
20 C.F.R. §718.105(a)	19
20 C.F.R. §718.201	28, 34
20 C.F.R. §718.201(a)(2)	28, 30
20 C.F.R. §718.201(b)	28
20 C.F.R. §718.201(c)	35

20 C.F.R. §718.202(a)(1)(ii)(E)	28
20 C.F.R. §718.204(b)	18, 19
20 C.F.R. §718.204(b)(2)	20, 21, 25
20 C.F.R. §718.204(c)(1)	34
20 C.F.R. §718.204(d)	19
20 C.F.R. §718.304	18
20 C.F.R. §718.305(b)(2)	17, 18
20 C.F.R. §718.305(d)	31
20 C.F.R. §718.305(d)(1)	28
20 C.F.R. §718.305(d)(1)(ii)	34
20 C.F.R. §718.463	11
20 C.F.R. §725.406	7
20 C.F.R. §725.408	6, 7, 14
20 C.F.R. §725.408(a)(2)	7, 8
20 C.F.R. §725.408(b)(1)	6, 13
20 C.F.R. §725.408(b)(2)	7, 11, 13
20 C.F.R. §725.410	7, 13
20 C.F.R. §725.410(b)	7, 12
20 C.F.R. §725.414	7, 13, 14
20 C.F.R. §725.414(b)	8
20 C.F.R. §725.414(b)(1)	13

20 C.F.R. §725.414(b)(2)	13, 14
20 C.F.R. §725.417	13
20 C.F.R. §725.417(b)	12, 13
20 C.F.R. §725.418	8
20 C.F.R. §725.423	11
20 C.F.R. §725.452(a)	5
20 C.F.R. §725.463	10
20 C.F.R. §725.463(b)	11
20 C.F.R. §725.492(c)	18
20 C.F.R. §725.494(c)	10
20 C.F.R. §725.495	4
20 C.F.R. §725.495(a)(1)	4
20 C.F.R. §725.530	4
42 C.F.R. §37.51	28
Public Laws	
Pub. Law 91-173 (Dec. 30, 1969)	3
Federal Registers	
37 Fed. Reg. 20634 (Sept. 30, 1972)	30
64 Fed. Reg. 54966 (Oct. 8, 1999)	6, 15, 18
65 Fed. Reg. 79920 (Dec. 20, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
78 Fed. Reg. 59102 (Sept. 25, 2013)	4
